Kubeczko, Dave

From: Kubeczko, Dave

Sent: Wednesday, February 15, 2012 2:38 PM

To: Kubeczko, Dave

Subject: FW: BMP-COAs - SE BAYFIELD34-7#12U-3A - Prymorys - 12-0210JP
Attachments: BMP-COAs - SE BAYFIELD34-7#12U-3A - Prymorys - 12-0210JP.docx
Categories: Dark Green - CDOW Pass, Orange - Operator Correspondence
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From: Magee, Brian

Sent: Wednesday, February 15, 2012 12:47 PM

To: Kubeczko, Dave

Cc: David Myers; Holst, Jon

Subject: FW: BMP-COAs - SE BAYFIELD34-7#12U-3A - Prymorys - 12-0210JP

Dave K-

Attached are the bmp document that Samson sent me. The wildlife stuff looks okay to me. I've asked Samson for the
commitment below, but haven’t heard back from David M, yet. I’'m out of the office the rest of the day, so I’'m going to
log into e-forms, reference this bmp doc. | trust that you will attached the bmps to the permit and this correspondence.
Let me know if you have any questions,

Thanks,

brian

From: Magee, Brian

Sent: Wednesday, February 15, 2012 11:05 AM

To: 'David Myers'

Cc: Holst, Jon

Subject: RE: BMP-COAs - SE BAYFIELD34-7#12U-3A - Prymorys - 12-0210JP

David- This looks fine. The only thing that | would ask is that Samson includes language that says they will make
concerted attempts to avoid construction, drilling and workover activities from Nov. 15 —March 15. If such activities are
unavoidable then Samson will initiate the survey protocol as outlined you document.

Does that sound reasonable?

From: David Myers [mailto:DAVIDM@samson.com]

Sent: Wednesday, February 15, 2012 10:42 AM

To: Magee, Brian

Subject: BMP-COAs - SE BAYFIELD34-7#12U-3A - Prymorys - 12-0210JP

Brian,
Here are the BMP/COAs you were waiting for .
Thanks for your support.

David Myers



Samson Resources



